
Compiled and Edited by

Frank J. Anderson

The Miniature Book Society

A Catalog of the

2002

Miniature Book

Exhibition





1
Compiled and Edited by

Frank J. Anderson

The Miniature Book Society

A Catalog of the

2002

Miniature Book

Exhibition



2



3

n the MBS Book Competition members share the books they
have made for the sympathetic consideration of other book-
makers and collectors. This year we have received books
from ten states of the USA, two provinces of Canada, three
European countries, and Australia. The thirty publishers used
a variety of techniques in constructing their books. Processes
included calligraphy, hand lettering and drawing, letterpress

printing, computer typesetting, laser printing, and photographic works.
Many different ways were employed to create the bindings. Each book
entered is  a highly individualized work of art.
There are numerous opportunities for learning how to make books which
are available today. Centers for the book arts are flourishing around the
country. Numerous books about the arts of bookmaking are at hand in
libraries and bookstores. MBS member Gabrielle Fox’s Handmade Books
is a step-by-step guide to the making of eleven different book structures. It
is illustrated with color photographs. One could start with a weekend
workshop in bookmaking, get fascinated with it, and then pursue a
degree in bookmaking!
One may contemplate any one of the books entered in the competition
and wonder what it was that sparked the original idea. Then wonder
how long the idea germinated in the bookmaker’s brain before the physi-
cal action of bookmaking took place. And finally wonder at how much
courage it took the bookmaker to offer it so that you might cradle it in
your hand.
Thanks, bookmakers, for baring your souls and sharing the products of
your heads, hearts, and hands with us.

— Frank J. Anderson

Preface

The genuine, deep delights of life is in showing people the
mud-pies you have made; and life is at its best when we

confidingly recommend our mud-pies to each other’s
sympathetic consideration.

                                                                   — J. M. Thorburn



4



5

he Miniature Book Society, Inc. is a non-profit organization
chartered in 1983 in the state of Ohio. Its purpose is to
encourage the appreciation of miniature books and to
provide a forum for the exchange of information about
miniature books. The Society publishes an annual directory

of members and a quarterly newsletter. Every year, in a different city,
the Miniature Book Society holds a three-day Conclave which includes
a miniature book fair that is open to the public. Anyone who makes,
collects, or enjoys miniature books is encouraged to join the Society.
For information about membership contact Mark Palkovic, 620 Clinton
Springs Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45229-1325.

he Miniature Book Society has a self-contained exhibit of
more than one hundred miniature books which is loaned,
at no charge, to libraries and museums in the United
States. The Traveling Exhibit was created to introduce
contemporary miniature books to audiences across the

country in order to generate interest and to educate the general public
about miniature books.  It features award winning books which have
been judged “Distinguished Books” in an annual competition as
outstanding examples of miniature book production plus representative
current works from active miniature book publishers. The exhibit shows
the wide range of artistic expression and craftsmanship to be found in
today’s miniature books. For inquiries regarding booking the exhibit
contact Mrs. Pat Pistner at 10 Seagate Drive PH-IN, Naples, Florida
34103.

The Miniature Book Society

The Miniature Book

Traveling Exhibit



6

he Miniature Book Society annually hosts a Miniature
Book competition to encourage the production of high
quality miniature books where creativity is combined with
quality materials and skilled craftsmanship. A call for
entries is made and three books are chosen for Distin-
guished Book Awards by a panel of experts who are

selected by the MBS Board of Directors. All entries are placed on
display at the annual Conclave and then shown around the country
in the MBS Traveling Exhibit.

 The Miniature Book Competition



7

The panel of judges was instructed to examine and evaluate the
books entered in the competition. After the examination each juror
was asked to select three books considered to be worthy of
Distinguished Book Awards.

Considerations in their selection were to include: appropriateness of
design to content; creativity of the approach to the design problem;
the quality of materials used; and, the craftsmanship of the produc-
tion.

Marvin Heiferman has been a teacher, a director of New York
photograph galleries, an artist representative, an art and photography
dealer, and a curator for galleries and museums. He has authored
numerous books, and edited many more. Since 1991 he and partner
Carol Kismaric have owned and managed Lookout in New
York. Lookout curates exhibitions, produces illustrated cultural history
books, and develops publications in collaboration with artists, cultural
institutions, and corporations. Since 1990 Mr. Heiferman has been
affiliated with the School of Visual Arts in New York, where he is
involved in course development and teaching in their MFA Program in
Photography and Related Media. He is a Phi Beta Kappa graduate of
Brooklyn College, City University of New York. He was in the Master’s
Program in the Film Department of the Columbia School of Arts.

Asa Peavey is the Program Manager of the Book Arts and Special
Collections Center at the San Francisco Public Library. He earned a
Master’s Degree in Library Science from the University of North Texas

Charge to the Jury

The Jurors



8

in 1979, and a Master’s Degree in Fine Arts in the Book Arts from the
University of Alabama in 1989. He has been an active letterpress
printer since 1979 and issues limited edition books from his Bullnettle
Press.  Mr. Peavey holds membership in various book arts related
societies.

Neil Shaver lives in Council Bluffs, Iowa where he established the
renowned Yellow Barn Press in the 1960’s. He issues limited edition
books with carefully selected texts which are noted for their taste in
design and high craftsmanship in production. In 1979 Mr. Shaver took
a course at the University of Nebraska in Omaha which was taught by
Harry Duncan, the Dean of America’s fine press printers. The class
helped to determine Mr. Shaver’s typographic tastes and standards.
Many of the Yellow Barn Press books deal with printers, printing and
the book arts. Noted wood engraver John DePol illustrated eighteen
books for the press. Most of the above information comes from Jack
Walsdorf’s Introduction to his bibliography of the Yellow Barn Press.



9

2002 Distinguished

Book Award Winners



10

Betty Kennedy
1032 Budapest

Torzs u.3 Hungary

Oscar Wilde
The Happy Prince
Budapest, 2002

121 pp. 2-1/2" x 2".
Edition of 50 copies. $65.00.

“A beautiful, and surprisingly
restrained volume that makes
reading the Oscar Wilde tale

a charming experience.”

OPEN ART

The Happy Prince

Two color title page. Printed on Halicue acid-free paper. Full leather binding with
gold tooling including a bird. Top edge gilt. Head and tail bands, marbled paper
end papers. This exhibition copy has four semi-precious stones set into the cover.
Contained in a leather covered clam shell box lined with marbled paper, and a
printed title label pasted on the front.

OPEN ART

OPEN ART



11

Maryline Poole Adams
1170 Keeler Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94708

Maryline Poole Adams
Timothy Dexter
Berkeley, 2001

14 pp. 2-7/8 x 2-1/2".
Edition of 40 copies. $285.00.

Timothy Dexter

POOLE PRESS

“Epically conceived in miniature
scale, with a sense of theater, the
complexities of business, and the

importance of eccentricity.”

A biography, in verse, of an American eccentric, Timothy Dexter (1747-1806).
Carousel style, five double page, and one triple page, three tiered watercolor
illustrations depict his extraordinary exploits and lifestyle. Bound in arts-and-craft
movement three-piece brown suede binding with inlay Dexter portrait, braided
linen tie closure. Designed, illustrated, written, printed, and hand-bound by
Maryline Poole Adams.

POOLE PRESS

POOLE PRESS



12

Philip and Anna Morrison
3 Monte Vista Road
Orinda, CA 94563
pianoprint@aol.com

Robert Hass, Translator
Classic Haiku
Orinda, 2001
74 pp. 2"x3".

Editon of 75 copies. $95.00.
ISBN 0-940861-58-6

Classic Haiku

SHOESTRING PRESS

“Outstanding; excellent
letterpress work. Correct choice
of binding & enclosure for the
subject; well-proportioned.”

Printed letterpress on a Washington hand press. Mulberry paper with Suminagashi
marbling on reverse side. Printing by Philip Morrison. The Japanese-style binding
in red textile covers with red end sheets is sewn with black thread.  A printed red
title label with Haiku typeset vertically is on front cover and repeated on the black
slip case Anna Morrison created the binding. Verses by Basho, Buson and Issa;
Masters of The Haiku genre.

SHOESTRING PRESS

SHOESTRING PRESS



13

The

Miniature Book

Competition

2002 Entries



14

THE ALEMBIC PRESS

Claire Bolton
Hyde Farm House, Marcham,
Oxfordshire
OX13 6NX England
alembicprs@aol.com

Claire Bolton
DIG
Marcham, 2002
28 pp. Ca. 3" x 3". Edition of 50 copies. $60.00.

During the month of July 2001 there was an archaeological dig in the author’s
village. Five trenches were dug down to the bedrock. Some were shallow, while
others were as deep as three meters. Artifacts were identified from the Bronze
Age to the present day. The book is an accordion fold with pages split into five
segments representing the five trenches of the dig. Several different typefaces
were used to print the sort of things discovered, e.g. Roman/roof tiles, Bronze
Age/urn, etc. Two pages of explanatory text at the end were set in 8 point Gill
type which was cast by David Bolton at the press. Enclosed in boards covered in
gray paper with title printed on cover. A partial slipcase has image of a shovel.

PAT ALLINGHAM STUDIOS

Pat Allingham
8995 Highway 26
Wasaga Beach, Ontario
Canada L0L 2P0

Pat Allingham
The Change
Wasaga Beach, 2001
14 pp. 2-15/16" x 2-15/16". Edition of 30 copies. $500.00.



15

DIG

The Change



16

Text based on story by Tommy Douglas told in the 1930’s on the campaign
trail.140 pound watercolor paper hand lettered and illustrated with cats and mice
in black ink, with some coloring. Hand made decorated endpapers. Bound in
3/16" wooden covers which are covered in a figured cotton cloth, with title
lettered on front. Book is held closed with a glued-on black ribbon.

BEAUX ART PUBLISHING

Mary and Paul Devenyi
50 Grangemill Crescent
Toronto, Ontario
M3B 2J2  Canada
pdevenyi@rogers.com

Rudyard Kipling and Robert Service
If.
Toronto, 2002
37 pp. 2-3/4" x 2". Edition of 29 copies. $100.00. (Clam shell box extra)

Introduction to Kipling’s "If" and Service’s "The Quitter" by Paul Devenyi. Printed
on Zephyr Antique  laid paper at the Coach House Printing Co. in Toronto.
Signature sewn and bound by Mary Devenyi. Bound in green goatskin with a
beige goatskin onlay of a bird in flight. Blind tooled on front and back covers;
with gold and colored foil tooling on front. Black and white and hand colored
illustrations. A ribbon place marker is bound in Japanese decorative paper used
for end papers and to cover the clam shell box. The linings of the box are
etchings on Gampi paper which repeat the tooled designs of the book covers.



17

If



18

BOOKARTS CANBERRA

Joy and John Tonkin
Bookarts Canberra
P.O. Box 3640
Manuka ACT 2603
Australia
bookarts @optusnet.com.au

Ancient Korean Poem
Canberra, 2001.
29 pp. 2-15/16" x  2-1/4". Edition of 60 copies.  $60.00.

The author of this seven line verse is unknown, as is the person who translated it
into English. Printed on the longest part of the paper. Handset in a 12  point
script type called Elegant. Printed on Incisioni paper, which was torn to size.
Bound Coptic style into boards covered with paper delicately colored with ink.
Contained in a slipcase, covered with black paper.

C.J. Dennis
The Play
Canberra, 2001
55 pp. 2-5/8" x 2-1/4". Edition of 200 copies. $235.00.

A description of Shakespeare’s Romeo and Juliet couched in the working class
Australian vernacular of 1914-18 period. Frontispiece illustrated by Canberra
artist Clair Murray. Printed on Mohawk Opaque paper in a Garamond type
face. Full binding in 3 colors of leather over weighted boards with title stamped
in silver foil on front cover and a decorative device stamped on back. All edges
are gauffered and burnished with silver. Head and tail bands. Contained in a
slipcase covered with black paper.



19

Ancient Korean Poem

The Play



20

MARGARET CHALLENGER

Margaret Challenger
3508 Albert’s Alley - RR4
Cobourg, Ontario
K9A 4J7 Canada

St. Patrick’s Breastplate
Cobourg, 2002
12 pp. 2-7/8" x 2-3/8" plus a 1" x 7/8" ten page accordion fold book nested
in the cover. Edition of 20 copies. $45.00 plus $4.00 postage in U.S. currency.

Text may date from the eighth century but is traditionally assigned to St. Patrick.
Each one of the twenty copies was handwritten in an Anglo Saxon version of
Italian Uncial as was used in St. Cuthbert’s Gospel, which was written before
AD 716. Written in purple Gouache. The text has colored decorations in keeping
with this era of Irish manuscript. The doll house sized book was written in black
ink. Bound in a card stock cover which is embellished with a gold embossed
image of a Crusader knight. Contained in a black card slipcover with an oval
image of armour.

DE WALDEN PRESS

Jan Kellett
3 Grundys Lane,
Malvern, Worcestershire  WR14 4HS, England
jan.k@cmail.co.uk

Jan Kellett
The Tower of London A to Z
Worcestershire, 2001
70 pp.  2-7/8" x 2-3/4".  Edition of 49 copies. U.S. $280.00

An alphabet book relating to the people and events associated with the Tower
from the time of William the Conqueror to modern times. The text is printed in
gold and black on cream Zerkall paper. The typeface used is Dauphin, which has
similarities to early Norman French script. Foldout pages. Nine hand colored
illustrations. The pages are bound onto 9 carat gold rings which are laced into



21

The Tower of London A to Z

St. Patrick’s Breastplate



22

the leather covers with strips of vellum. Covers of English calf dyed a russet color
and blind tooled in a Medieval style, with a gilt rose stamped on the covers. The
covers fasten at the fore edge with a leather loop and knot. The black paper
covering the slipcase has a gold painted pattern echoing the design of the
endpapers and the cover tooling.

DURKACS CIRCUS PRESS

Sara Durkacs
300  8th Avenue, #3N
Brooklyn, NY  11215
sdurkacs@yahoo.com

Sara Durkacs
Before Mother
Brooklyn, 2002
8 pp. 3" x 3". Edition of 17 copies. $65.00.

3 photos and brief text. Color copy transfer on Stonehenge warm white paper.
Accordion fold. Concertina binding stitched with unbleached linen thread. The
paste paper covers created by the author.

EVE PRESS

Elsi Vassdal Ellis
1936 Harmony Road
Bellingham, WA 98226
eve@cc.wwu.edu

Elsi Vassdal Ellis
(IL)LOGICS series: Heretic
Bellingham, 2002
32 pp. 2-l/2" x 2-1/16". Edition of 100 copies. $35.00.

Theme of the book is religion and prejudice. Goudy, Goudy Handtooled and
Cloister Initials have been used to set the text and display type. The red text
appearing on the right hand pages of the book are selections from various
religious texts in Russian, Latin, Greek, Coptic, Arabic, German, Arabic, Hebrew



23

Before Mother

(IL)LOGICS series: Heretic



24

and Syriac (in that order). These were scanned and made into photopolymer
plates. Two copper cuts were used for the title page and transition page. The
paper is from the French Paper Company. The end sheets are red Lokhta. The
cover paper is a red Himalayan Momi. All printing was done on a Vandercook
4 using soy base printing inks: Pantone 485 and Dense Black. The binding is a
cross-structure non-adhesive style. There is a misplaced apostrophe in Qur’an; it
was placed before the “r” and not caught before printing.

Elsi Vassdal Ellis
(IL)LOGICS series: The 0.1% Factor
Bellingham, 2002
48 pp. 2-1/2" x 2-1/16". Edition of 100 copies. $35.00

Theme of this book is genetics and racism. A mix of News and Franklin Gothic
were used for the text and display type in several sizes ranging from 6 point to
36 point. Several fonts of wood type were also used to print the background
pattern of the letters for the chemical components of genes. Various antique cuts
were used to illustrate the text. The paper is Fox River Crushed Leaf Text –
Sandstone Sparkles. The end sheets are light brown Lokhta. The cover paper is
a flax paper by Cave Paper. All printing was done on a Vandercook 4 using
soy base printing inks:  Pantone 484, 124 with lots of tint base and Dense
Black. The binding is a cross-structure non-adhesive style.



25

(IL)LOGICS series: The 0.1% Factor



26

FLYING PAPER PRESS

Jody Williams
3953 16th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN  55407
jody_williams@mcad.edu

Jody Williams
Condensed Creatures
Minneapolis, 2000
30 pp. 1-1/2"x1-1/2". Edition of 100 copies. $85.00. Out-of-print.

An accordion fold bestiary printed front and back, with screen printing onto Rives
BFK paper. Front side has animal images and text produced by copper plate
etching.Front is A to Z while the back contains the names of the creatures in Z to
A sequence. The containing cube-shaped box made of binder’s board is covered
with a yellow and white checked Chiyogami paper overprinted with an etched
alphabet pattern.

JOIE LIVRE

Donna Lee
2318 27th Street
Santa Monica, CA  90405
dlee@rand.org

Donna Lee
Endangered Cranes
Santa Monica, 2002
20 pp. 2-5/16"x2". Edition of 58 copies. $55.00

Text by Olive Streit, relates to the 1994 joint issuance of postage stamps featuring
the endangered North American Whooping Crane and the Chinese Black-necked
Crane. Illustrated with four stamps; two from China and two from the USA. Also
features two colored pop-up illustrations of the birds. Printing and folding the
sheets similar to the Muses... Bound in heavy boards covered in gray velvet with



27

Condensed Creatures

Endangered Cranes



28

title stamped with silver foil on the spine. Printed paper title label pasted on front
cover. Following the text the Chinese character for crane is printed in black. The
author’s “chop marks” are printed in red. The oval mark is a phonetic translation
of the name Donna Lee, and the square mark is the author’s Chinese name.

Donna Lee, Editor
Muses & Inspirations. Volume 5.
Santa Monica, 2002
20 pp. 2-1/4" x 1-15/16". Edition of 100 copies. $10.00.

Pages were printed on one side of the sheet and then folded so that the folded
edge is the fore edge. Grayish paper. Blue ink. Bound in a dark blue cloth with
red head and tail bands. Printed title labels are pasted to spine and front cover.
Decorative end  papers of unidentified Japanese paper. Colophon states: Text
composed in Microsoft Word. Output to film, from which a polymer plate was
produced. Printed on flatbed press at Otis Laboratory Press, Los Angeles,
California. Two Chinese stamps (one oval, and one square) printed in red on
last page which is also the copyright page.

JUNIPER VON PHITZER PRESS

Juniper Von Phitzer
166 Bonview Street
San Francisco, CA  94110
drollmarv@aol.com

Grace S. Smith
Graceful Months
San Francisco, 2001
26 pp. 2-3/4" x 2-3/4". Edition of 36 copies. $125.00.

Grace Smith, a botanical artist, has created a full-color flower for each month
of the year intertwined with a Goudy initial letter. The circular drawings were
mounted on 2-3/8" x 2-3/8" squares with a different marbled paper for each
month’s drawing. The reverse side of the 12 panel accordion fold  contains



29

Muses & Inspirations. Volume 5

Graceful Months



30

“The Flower Calendar”, the months and their flowers, brief bio of the artist, and
information on “The Tipp-in Process” used in creating the book. Color copying
was used. The boards are covered with a white Japanese paisley silk scroll
fabric. Contained in a slipcase covered with mauve Japanese tissue and title
label.

THE LITTLE FARM PRESS

Jane Conneen
820 Andrews Road
Bath, PA 18014
Lfarmpress@aol.com

Jane W. Conneen
Ireland – Along the Winding Roads. A Gallery of Gouache Paintings.
Bath, 2002
29 pp. 2-1/2" x 2-5/8". Edition of 75 copies. $95.00

Twelve reduced reproductions of  3" x 4" Gouache paintings of Irish scenes. The
title of each painting is printed on the verso page facing the painting which is
printed on the recto page. This is the first computer book from The Little Farm
Press. Composed in Photoshop and printed on Zerkall Frankfurt paper by an
Epson Stylus Photo printer. The signatures are French folded and sewn together.
Bound in green paper over boards with green end papers; having a design of
multiple lines of the word "Ireland". The American Uncial typeface used has a
Celtic flavor to it. Contained in a green paper sleeve with a printed title device
pasted on the front.



31

Ireland – Along the Winding Roads,
A Gallery of Gouache Paintings



32

SORAYA MARCANO

Soraya Marcano
8005 6th Avenue #2B
Brooklyn, NY 11209
sorayamarcano@yahoo.com

Soraya Marcano
Legs
Brooklyn, 2002
10 pp.  2-3/4" x 2-3/4". Edition of 3 copies. $60.00

A book of prints about legs. Center sewn into board covers. Various colors.
Stencils and collage. Thin paper, showing lots of fibers is used for end papers
and to cover the binding boards. Cut out letters spelling “Legs” used as a title and
pasted onto front covers.

MEMORY PRESS

Maria G. Pisano
6 Titus Lane
Plainsboro, NJ 08536
mgpstudio@aol.com

Maria G. Pisano
XYZ
Plainsboro, 2001
30 pp.  2-3/4" x 2-1/2". Edition of 26 copies. $350.00.

XYZ is an ABC book of watermarked letters created with finely beaten abaca
fibers. Two colors, a port wine red and a chartreuse green. This is an accordion
fold book and the  pages alternate through the alphabet. Thus A is on red paper,
B on green, C on red, D on green, etc. The little sheets are sewn together with a
sort of whip stitch which creates a design at the fore edge. Case bound in boards
covered with a green paper with a water-marked title on the cover. Contained in
a heavy weight paste paper multi-fold wrapper. The artist designed, hand pulled
the paper, and bound the book.



33

Legs

XYZ



34

MINIATUURBOEKBINDEN TINE

KRIJNEN

Tine Krijnen
Kerkebuurt 163
1647 ME Berkhout,Netherlands
miniatuurboekbinden_tinekrijnen@hotmail.com

Grimm Brothers
Cinderella
Berkhout, 2001
8  pp. 15/16" x 5/8". 150 copies in English, and 150 copies in Dutch.
$80.00.

Full color lithographed accordion fold pop-up book.  A l/12th scale doll house
book. Compound folding and cutouts. The aquarel illustrations were created by
Maarten Valk. The text is set in.5 point Times Roman and is readable with a
magnifying glass.  Lithography by Michiel Martens Pre-Press. In the front side of
the covers, together with the first page, there is a moving part. The book is sold
with a numbered certificate. A complicated tour de force.

MYSTICAL PLACES PRESS

Jill Timm
1400 Central Avenue #107
Wenatchee, WA 98801
jtimm@aol.com

Jill Timm
Sedona Scapes
Austin, 2002
34 pp. 2-1/4" x 2-3/4". Edition of 45 copies. $65.00.

Jill Timm created this book using brilliant color photos she took of the Sedona,
AZ, area. The photos are printed using Giclee, a museum quality digital printing
process, on Hahnemuhle Buga digital paper. There are two-page spreads and a
fold-out sheet. No text other than the title page and the colophon. The 5/16"
covers are made of a polymer clay to simulate the color and texture of Sedona’s



35

Cinderella

Sedona Scapes



36

red rocks. A clam shell case covered with a shiny blue silk cloth, with a printed title
label, is available for an additional $30.00.

Jill Timm
White Sands
Austin, 2001
32 pp. 2-1/8"x2-15/16". Edition of 35 copies. $75.00

Color photos of the White Sands National Monument showing  a 270° view of the
dunes and mountains beyond. An accordion fold which opens to ca. 39". Inset
photos show flora and creatures of the area. Printed on Hahnemule Allegretto
paper. The cover, with title and photo, is ca. .25” deep and covered with a sheet
of clear plastic. White sand under the plastic can be manipulated to simulate a
living dune. Optional slip case is an additional $30.00.

NATALIE BUCHMAN BOOKS LLC

Natalie Buchman
3527 Fair Oaks Lane
Longboat Key, FL  34228-4121
nwb5@comcast.net

Natalie Buchman  et al
The Medieval Digest
Longboat Key, 2001
A set of 12 volumes; each of which measures 1" x13/16" and contains 32 pp.
Edition of 350 sets. $480.00.

The books deal with the food, drink and dining experiences of Medieval times.
The texts are written by Natalie Buchman, Roger Huet and others. Printed in
legible type and illustrated. Special leather bindings with gold stamped
embellishments and head and tail bands. Printing and bindings by Roger Huet.
The twelve volumes are nested in a finely crafted 4" x 6", velvet lined rosewood
case, with a hinged lid. Each book is numbered and signed by the printer and
the publisher.



37

White Sands

The Medieval Digest



38

NEXUS PRESS

Ken Leslie
244 Carey Road
Hardwick, VT 05843
charuby@vtlink.net

Ken Leslie
Big Man on the Dot
Atlanta, 2002
3" x 2-3/4" in a paper sleeve. Edition of 2000. $5.00 plus $2.00 shipping.

Actually this is a 9-1/2" diameter circular book with a  4" hole in the center.
Printed offset on index weight stock. One side shows “Our Dot” next to a 7" sun,
with comments about the planets and stars on one side. The Big Man side relates
tiny human beings to the vastness of the universe. Then the book is folded to the
smaller size and contained in a wedge shaped sleeve with author and title on
one side and a colophon on the other side. This was printed in full color offset
and produced at the Nexus Press of the Atlanta Contemporary Art Center.
ISBN #0-932526-95-0.

PAPERMAKER’S PRESS

Ann Vicente
Box 18009 – Kerrisdale
Vancouver, B.C. Canada V6MZAO

Ann Vicente
A Book of Kauai
Hanapepe, Kauai, 2002
4 pp. 3"x3". Edition of 25 copies. $25.00

In sort of a match book format of Arches watercolor paper the artist has created
an impressionistic Hawaiian Island. Four pages of cellophane bags contain
seashells, sand, red dirt and dried flowers from Kauai. Hand lettered proverb,
title and colophon.



39

A Book of Kauai

Big Man on the Dot



40

Ann Vicente
99-100
Vancouver, 2002
14 pp. 3" x 2-1/4". Edition of 25 copies. $25.00

An accordion fold book of handmade paper which stretches out about 30"
attached to soft green paper covers with a ribbon tie. A woodcut image of a
hand is printed randomly in several colors. A quotation from Korean master
papermaker Li Yon-Yang is hand lettered across the pages. Materials are handled
99 times to create one sheet of paper, and the 100th handling is when it is used.

PENCILHEAD PRESS

Marcia Weisbrot
811 14th Street  #12
San Francisco, CA 94114
marciaweisbrot@hotmail.com

Marcia Weisbrot
Looking at Make-Up
San Francisco, 2000
23 pp. 3" in diameter. Edition of 10 copies. $80.00.

Written and designed by Marcia Weisbrot. Computer generated using Quark
and Photoshop programs. Minion type face. Mixed media using hand printing,
hand coloring and a rubber stamp. Several photos taken by the author, with final
photo taken by Neph Navas. Circular accordion fold, printed both sides which
fits into (and is attached to) a blue plastic cosmetic case, complete with mirror
and a simulated powder puff, and is contained in a hand-sewn gold cloth case
with title imprint. Text deals with make-up including statements from various
cosmeticians and makers of cosmetics.



41

Looking at Make-Up

99-100



42

PICCOLO PRESS

Neale M. Albert
815 Park Avenue
New York, NY  10021
nalbert@paulweiss.com

Max Vadukul
Crazy Horse
New York, 2001
58 pp. 2-7/8" x 2". Edition of 175 copies. $75.00.

There is no text in this book. It consists entirely of black and white photographs of
show girls taken by fashion photographer Max Vadukul at the Crazy Horse night
club in Paris. The photos are printed in bleed fashion, that is they take up the entire
surface of each page. The book was designed by Visionaire, a New York fashion
publication. Printed on slick paper and bound in paper covers with a photo on front
cover and the title blind stamped. Printing and binding by Nava in Milan, Italy.
Each copy is numbered.

RAVENPRESS

Alicia Bailey
P.O. Box 27
Lake City, CO 81235
ravenpress@earthlink.net

Alicia Bailey
Opening a Shell
Lake City, 2001
1 fixed and 5 hanging pp. 2-7/8" high x 3" wide x 1-3/4" deep.
Edition of 15 copies. $70.00.

The box is covered in deep purple colored paper, and is attached to a hinged
cover. Paste paper over boards. Yellow book cloth. Title label pasted into a recess
on spine. When open there is a display of five cowrie shells hung by thread from
the top of the box. Five finger shaped pieces of lavender unryu tissue paper with
text laser printed on them are attached to the shells. Pasted onto the back of the box
is a color ink jet image of a pudendum. The image can only be seen by moving the
hanging text.



43

Crazy Horse

Opening a Shell



44

PETER AND DONNA THOMAS

Peter and Donna Thomas
260 Fifteenth Avenue
Santa Cruz, CA  95062
thomaspeterx@aol.com

Donna Thomas
Accordion to Zither. A Musical ABC.
Santa Cruz, 2002
30 pp. 2-3/8" x 1-7/8". Edition of 100 copies. $52.00.

An accordion fold book with 26 watercolor illustrations of musical instruments by
Donna Thomas, copied in color on Peter’s handmade paper. The open case bind-
ing is covered in sheet music created by Donna on Peter’s paper.

Peter Thomas
Lead Pencil
Santa Cruz, 2002
1 page. 2-3/4" x 2". Edition of 45 copies.$75.00.

The concept for Lead Pencil was generated after making several one of a kind and
small edition books dealing with pencils. The cover is a color photocopy on
handmade paper made directly from pencils and pencil shavings. The text is
letterpress printed on raised painted panels and a graphite colored wooden
structure holding the stub of an elementary school pencil is placed along the spine.
The edition was made as a birthday book; hence 45 copies.



45

Accordion to Zither. A Musical ABC

Lead Pencil



46

TUMBLE DRY LOW

Debbie Urbanski
640 Fellows Avenue
Syracuse, NY 13210
debbie@boxcarpress.com

Debbie Urbanski
Biology
Syracuse, 2002
A set of 8 volumes; each of which measures l-1/2" x 1-1/2" and contains 24 pp.
Slipcase. Edition of 5 sets. $60.00 per set.

Biology is a poem concerning a biology instructor, her plants, a student and the
passions hidden in all our lives. The 24 pp. books are laser printed on acid-free
paper in Founder’s Caslon, then center-sewn with hand-dyed linen thread and
bound in cleverly designed Strathmore paper covers. The spines are gold-
stamped and have ribbon tabs attached at the bottoms to facilitate removal from
the 1-3/4" x 1-3/4" x 1-1/2" cloth covered slipcase.

CYRIL B. TURNER

Cyril B. Turner
6 Gablehurst Court Long Lane
Bradwell, Great Yarmouth
England NR 31 7DS
cyril.turner@britishlibrary.net

Cyril B. Turner
Original Fine Art Miniature Painting with Words 2002
Great Yarmouth, 2002
61 pp. 2-3/4" x 2-15/16". Edition of 50 copies. $75.00
ISBN 1-898354-19-7

Profusely illustrated in full color showing the paintings in their full size with
descriptive notes. There is a long line of Turner miniaturists from the 18th century
to the present. Master Miniaturist Cyril B. Turner is carrying on the tradition.
Illustrated cover of a glossy stock in a slipcase similar to the covers.



47

Biology

Original Fine Art Miniature Painting
with Words 2002



48

Cyril B. Turner
The Turner School of Miniature Painting Stamp Collection
Great Yarmouth, 2002
16 pp. 2-31/32" x 1-27/32". Edition of 50 copies. $75.00.
ISBN 1-898354-20-0

Accordion fold. Glossy covers, with reproductions of miniature paintings.
3 reproductions of Turner miniatures and 3 stamps reproducing Turner’s art issued
in Switzerland. Computer typeset with color inkjet printing. Slipcase echoes the
covers.

DIANE WEINTRAUB

Diane Weintraub
1504 Caminito Solidago
La Jolla, CA 92037
dianew858@hotmail.com

Diane Weintraub
Little Bouquets of Love
La Jolla, 2002
40 pp. 2-3/4" x 2-1/4". Edition of 20 copies. $55.00.

16 color photos of floral bouquets from San Diego farmers’ markets and food
stores. Computer type setting in Bickley Script and Bodoni.  Flax paper covers
from the University of Iowa papermaking facility. Cross structure, non-adhesive
binding, with title printed on front cover.



49

The Turner School of Miniature
Painting Stamp Collection

Little Bouquets of Love



50

Accordion to Zither 44
Adams, Maryline Poole 11
Albert, Neale M. 42
Alembic Press,The 14
Allingham, Pat 14
Alphabet Books
    Memory Press 32
    Flying Paper Press 26
    De Walden Press 20
    Peter and Donna Thomas 44
Ancient Korean Poem 18

Bailey, Alicia 42
Beaux Art Publishing 16
Before Mother 22
Big Man on the Dot 38
Biology 46
Bolton, Claire and David 14
Book of Kauai, A 38
Bookarts Canberra 18
Buchman, Natalie 36

Cat Books 14
Challenger, Margaret 20
Change,The 14
Cinderella 34
Classic Haiku 12
Condensed Creatures 26
Coneen, Jane W. 30
Crazy Horse 42

Dennis, C.J. 18
Devenyi, Mary and Paul 16
De Walden Press 20
DIG 14

Douglas, Tommy 14
Durkacs, Sara 22
Durkacs Circus Press 22

Ellis, Elsi Vassdal 24
Endangered Cranes 26
Eve Press 24

Flying Paper Press 26

Graceful Months 30
Grimm Brothers 34

Happy Prince,The 10
Hass, Robert 12
Heretic 22
Huet, Roger 36

If 18
(IL)LOGICS Series 22-24
Ireland – Along the
  Winding Roads 30

Joie Livre 26
Juniper Von Phitzer Press 30

Kellett, Jan 20
Kennedy, Betty 10
Kipling, Rudyard 16
Krijnen, Tine 34

Lead Pencil 44
Lee, Donna 26
Legs 32
Leslie, Ken 38

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L



51

Ravenpress 42

St. Patrick’s Breastplate 20
Sedona Scapes 34
Service, Robert 16
Shoestring Press 12
Smith, Grace S . 28
Streit, Olive 26

Thomas, Peter and Donna 44
Timm, Jill 34
Timothy Dexter 11
Tonkin, Joy and John 18
Tower of London A to Z, The 20
Tumble Dry Low 46
Turner, Cyril B. 46

Urbanski, Debbie 46

Vadukul, Max 42
Vicente, Ann 38

Weintraub, Diane 48
Weisbrot, Marcia 40
White Sands 36
Wilde, Oscar 10
Williams, Jody 26

XYZ 32

0.1% Factor, The 24

Index

Little Bouquets of Love 48
Little Farm Press,The 30
Looking at Make-up 40

Marcano, Soraya 32
Medieval Digest,The 36
Memory Press 32
Miniatuurboekbinden 34
Miniature Paintings 48
Morrison, Anna and Philip 12
Murray, Clair 18
Muses and Inspirations 28
Mystical Places Press 34

Natalie Buchman Books LLC 36
Nexus Press 38
99-100 40

Open Art 10
Opening a Shell 42

Papermaker’s Press 38
Pencilhead Press 40
Piccolo Press 42
Pisano, Maria G. 32
Play,The 18
Poole Press 11
Postage Stamp Illustrations 28

Quitter,The 16

M

N

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Z

O



52

2002 Book Exhibition

Committee

James DeLancey, Chair
Frank J. Anderson
Barbara Willliamson

Production

Catalog Coordination - James DeLancey
Compiling and Editing - Frank J. Anderson
Creative Direction - Barbara Williamson
Typescript - Jeanette Anderson
Photography - Ray and Barbara Williamson
Layout and Design - Shannon Nelson
Printing and Binding - Wilmington Printing Company

Edition of 1000 books

Colophon





www.mbs.org




